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happens, and we take the strictest possible action when cases are brought to our notice.

Shrl Morarka: May I know the total requirements of tin plates in the country as against the total supply available?

Shri Manubhal Shah: Our present estimates of requirement are 1,50,000 tons against which we get 85,000 to
~O.OOO Ions.

Shri Beda: May I know whether it has been brought to the notice of the hon. Minister that with a view to overcome the legal diflkully, some of th .. se quota-holders just twist the corners of these plates and pass them on as if they have processed the material?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: That does not happen in tin plates. It happens in the case of mild sheet plates and black she .. ts. They try to pass on as defective material, the good sheets by turning the corners, but we take severe Ineasu res whenever cases arc brought to our notice.

Shrl Chlntamoni Pani,rahl: May I know whether Government has anything due from the Tin Plate Dealers'
A.-oeiation in Delhi and also other quota-holders?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: It has been the fate of the Ministry of Commerce and Industry to receive continuous complaints from people concerning shortage in all these basic raw lnstcrials.

Shri Chintamonl Pani,rahl: My question is whether Government has to n'cE'ive any amount due from the Tin Plate DE~alers' Association in this country for material supplied.

Shri Manubhal Shah: Firstly. thrr. is no all-India tin plate dealers' assodation as such. But thcre arc local organisations which have bl.'en representing to us, I have several time~
informed the hon. House Ihat there is acute shortage of all these materials and so they do complain of shortages.

Shrl Morarka: What is the total number of units which require these tin plates and are actually using them fol' making tin containers?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: About 350 in the large scale sector, but in the small scale sector there are many more units,

Manufacture of Radios

+
'8%%. J Shrl AJlt Sinrh Sarhadi:

I.. Shrl Pan,arkar:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which India has become self-sufficient in the manufacture of radio sets and radio spare parts upto the end of 1959; and

(b) the time by which India will be self-sufficient in this matter?

The Minister of Industry (Shrl Manubhal Shah): (a) India is already self-sufficient in the manufacture of radio-sets. Therefore, there has been a total ban on imports of radios since October, 1957. However, some parts and components to the extent of 35-40 per cent. of the ex-factory value of a radio arc allowed to be imported.

(b) It is expecled that in these parts and components also, we are expected to be self-sufficient by the end of the Third Five Year Plan.

Shrl Ajit Sln,h Sarhadi: May know what steps have been taken to acc£>leratc self-sufficiency in these component parts which art' being imported?

Shri Manubhal Shah: As a matter of fact, all our service institutes hav(~
been alerted for the last two years and they havc accomplished V('('y good results in sponsoring, both in th(' small scale and medium scale sectors. the manufacturl' of all the components and parts of radios. That is why we hav(' f"xprl'sst>d the hope with contid"nce that by the end of the Thil'd Five Y".r Plan, in spite of the growine demand for radio receivers


Oral An,.;wers MARCH 14, 1960 Oral Answers in the country both in the valve type of radios and the transistor typc of radios, we may be able to be self-
sullkil'nt by the cnd of the Third
Plan.

Shrl C. K. Bhattacharya: May know whether then' is any scheme for manufacturing cheap radio sets?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: We have con-
sidl'rcd a scheme only the other day with the Information and Broadcasting Minister; and we arc coming to conclusions very shortly to have cheap radio sets, both of the valve type and of the tl'ansistor type, so that we can give to the country, as far as possible, cheap radio scts within the price range of Rs. 150 and less for a radio re(~civer.

Shrl C. D. Pande: Arc the Government aware that the transistor radios art' getting very popular and that there h:; no manufacturer in this country who manufacturcs transistor rad.io~·! Will Government take steps to see that this is attended to?

Shri Manubhal Shah: During the current year, in the licencing policy Wl' have permitted all the radio receiver manufacturers, who are about 49 in number, to manufacture 25 per cent. of the radios on the transistor side: and, we hope that about a lakh of transistors will be built in the next year,

Shrl Sadhan Gup\a: Is it the policy to license units to manufaclure whole radio sets or to lic('nse units manu~
facluring different parts and collaborating between themselves?

Shri Manubhal Shah: The laUer portion of the question is the policy.
That is. we have the policy, firstly, to mak(> eV('rylhing in India as fftl' as the components and the whole structure are concerned, But. generally, the large-scale man assembles, and buys the components from the small scale and ancillary industry, On thaI policy. we arc working; nowadays, the' small scale producers ar(~ coming up to produce the components and parts thereof,

Re. Q 824

Mr. Speaker: Q. 824, Shl'i
Hameshwar Tantia. Absent.

Shri Rarhunath Sinrh: This i; " very important qUt~stion and this Jnay be taken up, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: am sorry, Hon,
Members who table questions dO not carc to be present: nor even do they authorise others to ask the questions.
This has become a regular feature, Y am not going to allow this,

Sale of Seooters

'825. Shrl A. M. Tariq: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industl'y be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 883 on th" 15th December, 1959 and state:

(a) whether it i. a fact that the firms in Delhi deaJing in scooters have not adhered to the target dat" of 31st December, 1959 for the refund of money deposited with them by all the intending purchaser. of scooters;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor: anJ
(c) the action taken thereon?

The Minister of Industry (lihrl Manubbal Shah): (a) to (c), A statement is laid On the Table of thp
House.

STATEMENT

As stated in reply to Starred Ques. tion No. 883 on 15-12-1959, GO"emment had issued instructions to the scooter manufacturers to see that all advances taken in the past were refunded before the 31st December,.
1959. The manufacturers, in tum. issued instructions on these lines to their dealers on the 22nd December, 1959, It- was, therefore, not possible for the dealer in Delhi, with whom the number of orders booked amounted to about 3,600, to refund all the deposits by the target date.
However, the dealer is reported to have taken immediate action, got a circular 'letter printed and issued it
1.0 all those concerned. rt~questing them to collect the cheque any time

